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	by Laura Renaudon LLM LARTPI Solicitor

	an Inspector appointed by the Secretary of State for Environment, Food and Rural Affairs

	Decision date: 16 January 2026



	Order Ref: ROW/3362996

	

		This Order is made under Section 53(2)(b) of the Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981 (‘the 1981 Act’) and is known as the Lancashire County Council Addition of a Footpath from Footpath Ramsbottom 45 near to Strongstry Bridge along dismantled railway line to Stubbins Vale Road, Rossendale (Definitive Map Modification) Order 2021.

	The Order is dated 13 January 2021 and proposes to modify the Definitive Map and Statement for the area by adding a footpath.

	There was one objection outstanding when the Lancashire County Council (‘the Council’) submitted the Order to the Secretary of State for Environment, Food and Rural Affairs for confirmation.

	Summary of Decision: The Order is confirmed.




	[bookmark: bmkReturn]


Preliminary Matters
1. The sole objection to the Order was withdrawn on 2 October 2025, with a request to ‘stand down’ the Inspector. As the Order had already been submitted, however, a decision on behalf of the Secretary of State is still required rather than the case reverting to the Council for a decision. I have been appointed by the Secretary of State to determine whether the Order should be confirmed. I am satisfied my decision does not require a site visit. 
The Main Issues
2. The main question arising is whether, as the result of the discovery of evidence, a right of way not shown in the Definitive Map and Statement (‘DMS’) for the area subsists. That question arises pursuant to section 53(3)(c)(i) of the Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981 and to the Authority’s duty under section 53(2) of that Act to keep the DMS under review and to make modifications as required in consequence of any of the events set out in section 53(3). In order to confirm the Order, I must be satisfied on the balance of probability that the right of way subsists.
3. Section 31 of the Highways Act 1980 (‘the 1980 Act’) provides that where a way over land has been actually enjoyed by the public as of right and without interruption for a full period of 20 years, the way is to be deemed to have been dedicated as a highway, in the absence of sufficient evidence of there having been no intention to dedicate it during that period. The relevant 20 year period is to be calculated retrospectively from the date when the public’s right to use the route is brought into question, and I will consider below when that was. I also need to determine whether there was sufficient use of the route over the relevant 20 year period to show a presumption of dedication, and whether or not there is sufficient evidence to show that the landowner did not intend to dedicate the route.  
4. In determining those questions, section 32 of the 1980 Act provides that I am to take into consideration any map, plan or history of the locality or other relevant document, giving those documents such weight as is justified by the circumstances. A copy of the Order Map is appended to this decision for ease of reference.
Reasons
The route
5. The alleged route (‘the Order route’) mostly forms the route of a former railway line, closed and dismantled in the early 1970s, with entry and exit spurs off to the west at the northern and southern ends.
6. Land Registry records show that the underlying land was sold by the British Railways Board in 1979, subject to the reservation of covenants. Parts of the adjoining land to the east appear to be held as operational railway land, with the Order route and the East Lancashire railway line diverging towards the southern end of the route. The land encompassing the Order route was sold in 1979 to a local company, Scapa Porritt Ltd. It appears that the site has since been divided and the southern part (encompassing points C – G on the Order Map) has since changed hands at least twice. It is presently owned by Melba Products Limited, who acquired it in May 2019. Between those proprietors, a planning application to extend the commercial buildings was made by ‘Unaform Ltd’ in 1993 (and granted in 1994) and I have also seen several references to a company by the name of ‘Voith’ who appear to have been in occupation at the time of that planning application. The original acquisition of the railway embankment land encompassing the Order route appears to have extended the commercial property holding shown on maps as Stubbins Vale Mill, with a large site and mill buildings to the west of the Order land. Those buildings separate the Order route from Stubbins Vale Road.
7. I have been provided with several dozen ‘user evidence forms’ (‘UEFs’) completed by users of the route. It appears that some recreational walking use of the route began following the railway board’s dismantling of the old line. The Order route is mostly consistent with the old railway line on an embankment between points B and F, save for a diversion down the bank to the eastern side of it between points D and E. The line appears to be fenced at point F just north of a bridge, and this is where the route drops down westwards to point G where it joins the existing adopted highway at Stubbins Vale Road.
8. The route is also fenced at point C, and has been so for several years. Aside from the existing fencing erected more recently by the present landowner, a fence has existed across the line although it has at some point been cut and a gap created. That is also at the point of a bridge. The Order route continues north from that fence above the bridge at point C for a short way to point B, where it leaves the route of the railway line to join the road to the west at point A. 
Bringing the use of the route into question
9. The application was made in December 2019 following the landowner’s placing of ‘blocks’ in the November, approximately at points C and G of the Order route. The land had changed hands in the May of that year, and the completion of a number of UEFs prior to November in that year suggests that the use of the route was becoming contentious even before being obstructed. A Residents’ Association meeting in July 2019 recorded the new landowner’s stated intention to close the footpath. A subsequent meeting recorded that access had been closed as of 8 November 2019. 
10. Thus the right of the public to use the route was certainly called into question by November 2019. It may have done so as early as May of that year. However, although discussed by the meetings of the Residents’ Association from the summer onwards, there is nothing before me to suggest that the contentiousness of the route was drawn to the attention of its users at large. I therefore agree with the Council that the use was brought into question in November 2019. For the purposes of section 31 of the 1980 Act, the relevant 20 year period for consideration is therefore November 1999 until November 2019. However, my conclusions in the case would be unaffected if the slightly earlier period, May 1999 to May 2019, were instead to apply.
Evidence of use of the route as of right
11. More than 50 UEFs have been submitted, very few of them with accompanying maps but generally with a sufficient accompanying description of the route. A number of users are of fairly recent origin, and cannot attest to use throughout the whole 20 year period. However, around half do recall using the route on foot since before 1999, and since the 1980s in some cases. 
12. It is clear from some forms that the route has not been walked entirely end to end by all users. Some references are made to other access points to the railway embankment along the length of the Order route, including from South Terrace to the east and from the car park of the adjoining commercial site to the west. Overall, however, and notwithstanding the absence of maps in most cases, there appears sufficient evidence of sufficient use of the route as a whole to have brought home to the landowner that a right was being asserted along its full length.
13. As to whether the use has been actually enjoyed by the public, there is nothing to suggest that this was not the case during the relevant 20 year period. A number of users inform me of the events surrounding the extension to the adjoining commercial premises in around 1994. A planning permission was obtained for an extended building to the east of those existing, encroaching into the embankment. This required the route then used to be diverted to the east for a short length to pass around the new building, and the planning permission makes reference to this although the associated correspondence has been lost. The landowner then constructed steps at either end of the diversion. These matters all  pre-dated the relevant 20 year period. Thus the alignment of the Order route is the same one that has been used throughout that 20 year period.
14. As to whether the use has been ‘without force’, it is clear that at some point a fence has been constructed across the route at point C and that this has been tampered with in order to create a passable gap. Some users say that this gap has been present for as long as they can remember, in one case since 1984. Another suggests that the barrier at point C was opened up by the previous landowner in the 1990s, although that is possibly before his personal knowledge of the route. Another suggests that the fence was constructed only when Scapa [Porritt] sold the land to Voith, although it is not clear when this was. It was, he continues, ‘cut through within weeks’. The gap appears to have been discernible only on fairly close inspection, and a few users appear not to have been aware of it. 
15. It is evident from the Land Registry records that the land was sold by the railway board with an expectation that it would be fenced. It appears that the route was split into two different titles in January 2000, with the buyer of title LA858164 (points A – C) covenanting with the seller to erect a stockproof fence in a position consistent with that at point C. 
16. This covenant appears likely, although no accompanying marked plan is given to the earlier conveyance, to have arisen from the covenant given by the purchaser to the British Railways Board that is now found in the schedule of restrictive covenants in title number LA444612, also requiring the construction and subsequent maintenance of a fence.
17. It is plain that a fence was erected at some stage, and subsequently cut through. There is insufficient evidence before me to indicate definitively when this was. A relevant covenant was imposed on the sale of the land in 1979, and again in January 2000 on the apparent separation of the titles, but it is not clear who erected the fence, and when; or who then cut it open, and when. The balance of the user evidence indicates that these events took place before the relevant 20 year period, and I conclude that this was probably the case.
18. There is no suggestion of the use having taken place covertly, and it does not appear to have been carried on with the permission of any landowner. The 1994 permission refers to ‘the applicant’s willingness to allow the public to continue to use the informal footpath along the disused railway embankment’, and to associated correspondence and plans that are not now available. This statement is found in an informative note to the permission. 
19. I do not understand “allow” to have been used as a term of art, and the respective understanding of anyone involved as to whether the use was actually permissive is not clear. In any event, since that date there is no evidence of any signs having been erected, or any other means of communicating to users that their use of the route was only with the consent of the landowner. None of the users of the route completing UEFs say that their use of the route was with permission, or that their right to use it was challenged before 2019. 
20. Additionally, correspondence from the Managing Director of Voith from November 2019, after they had vacated the site, states that from his own knowledge, which appears to have been from 2011 to 2019, Voith did not give consent for the public to walk across the land. Although the letter refers to ‘problems’ with the public trespassing and causing damage to boundary fencing, it does not state what if any actions were taken by the landowner to countenance such problems. I therefore conclude on balance that the use was not with the permission of the landowner. 
Whether the use was interrupted, or there is evidence of the landowner’s lack of intention to dedicate the route
21. During the relevant 20 year period there is no evidence of any interruption to the use of the route. A short interruption to the route’s use took place when constructing the building for which planning permission was granted in 1994, after which the route was restored on a slightly different alignment. These events took place before the relevant 20 year period began. 
22. I have concluded above that the erection of the fence (and the creation of the gap within it) at point C probably took place before the start of the relevant 20 year period. The November 2019 correspondence from Voith’s Managing Director does not identify the particular boundary fencing that was apparently damaged. For this damage to have been at point C during his time managing the site after 2011 is not consistent with the balance of the user evidence which all indicates the creation of the gap much earlier than that. I expect he was referring to other boundary fencing. 
23. The reports of the landowner’s communications upon acquiring the site in May 2019 are some evidence of the landowner’s lack of intention to dedicate the route during the last months of the relevant 20 year period. I do not consider this to be sufficient evidence of a lack of intention, however, for the same reasons that I do not consider that the public’s right to use the route was called into question until the path was closed on 8 November 2019. 
Conclusion
24. I conclude that in this case the Order route is a way the character and use of which may give rise to a presumption of dedication. The user evidence is sufficient and when taken as a whole shows, on the balance of probabilities, that a right of way of public footpath status subsists along the route.
25. For the reasons given above and having regard to all the matters raised in the written representations before me, I conclude that the Order should be confirmed. 
Formal Decision
26. I confirm the Order.
Laura Renaudon 
INSPECTOR
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